

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA**

ALASKA TRAPPERS ASSOCIATION, INC., )  
NATIONAL TRAPPERS ASSOCIATION, )  
INC., )

Appellant, )

v. )

CITY OF VALDEZ )

Appellees. )

Supreme Court No. S-18189

\_\_\_\_\_  
Superior Court Case Nos. 3VA-20-00015 CI

APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT,  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA  
THE HONORABLE RACHEL AHRENS

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,  
CITY OF VALDEZ**

Robin O. Brena, AK Bar No. 8410089  
Jake W. Staser, AK Bar No. 1111089  
Jon S. Wakeland, AK Bar No. 0911066  
Brena, Bell & Walker, P.C.  
810 N Street, Suite 100  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
Telephone: (907) 258-2000  
Facsimile: (907) 258-2001  
Email: rbrena@brenalaw.com  
jstaser@brenalaw.com  
jwakeland@brenalaw.com

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State of  
Alaska on August 29, 2022

By \_\_\_\_\_  
(Deputy) Clerk of Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATUTES AND RULES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. VALDEZ HAS EXPRESS AUTHORITY TO ENACT VMC 9.38 .....	8
II. REGULATION OF TRAPPING IN ALASKA.....	12
III. THE CITY’S EXERCISE OF AUTHORITY IN ENACTING VMC 9.38 IS NOT IMPLIEDLY PROHIBITED.....	19
A. VMC 9.38 Does Not Seriously Impede any Legislative Policy.....	21
B. Proper Application of Relevant Case Law Supports the Conclusion that VMC 9.38 is a Valid Exercise of Municipal Authority. ....	25
1. <i>Jacko v. State, Pebble Ltd. Partnership.</i> .....	25
2. <i>Johnson v. City of Fairbanks</i> .....	29
3. <i>Jefferson v. State</i> .....	30
4. <i>McCauley v. Hildebrand.</i> .....	31
5. <i>Anchorage v. Repasky</i> .....	33
6. <i>Anchorage v. Richards.</i> .....	35
7. <i>Cremer v. Anchorage.</i> .....	36
8. <i>Liberati v. Bristol Bay Borough.</i> .....	37
IV. VMC 9.38 DOES NOT EXCEED THE REGULATORY AUTHORITY DELEGATED TO THE BOARD OF GAME .....	38
V. VMC 9.38 SHOULD NOT BE INVALIDATED BASED UPON PUBLIC TRUST ANALYSIS .....	39
VI. ALASKA TRAPPERS’ RELIANCE ON AS 16.05.790(f) IS MISPLACED .....	40

VII.MUNICIPALITIES ARE NOT BOUND BY CONSTITUTIONAL  
RESTRICTIONS ON GAME MANAGEMENT WHERE A LOCAL  
ORDINANCE ADDRESSES LEGITIMATE PUBLIC INTERESTS  
SUCH AS PUBLIC SAFETY AND THE PROTECTION OF PROPERTY  
.....41

CONCLUSION .....43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Anchorage v. Repasky</i> , 34 P.3d (Alaska 2001) .....	33, 34
<i>Anchorage v. Richards</i> , 654 P.2d 797 (Alaska App. 1982) .....	8, 35, 36
<i>Area Dispatch, Inc. v. City of Anchorage</i> 544 P.2d 1024 (Alaska 1976) .....	5
<i>Brooks v. Wright</i> , 971 P.2d 1025 (Alaska 1999) .....	39, 40
<i>Cremer v. Anchorage</i> , 575 P.2d 306 (Alaska 1978) .....	8, 36, 37
<i>City of St. Mary's v. St. Mary's Native Corp.</i> , 9 P.3d 1002, 1007 (Alaska 2000) .....	44
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles v. City and Borough of Juneau</i> , 254 P.3d 348 (Alaska 2011) .....	5, 8, 43
<i>Hagblom v. City of Dillingham</i> , 191 P.3d 991 (Alaska 2008) .....	11
<i>In re Hutchinson's Estate</i> , 577 P.2d 1074 (Alaska 1978) .....	5
<i>Jacko v. State, Pebble Ltd. Partn.</i> , 353 P.3d 337 (Alaska 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 527 P.2d 37 (Alaska 1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , A-10585, 2010 WL 3211165 (Alaska Aug. 11, 2010) .....	35
<i>Johnson v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 583 P.2d 181 (Alaska 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kenai Peninsula Fisherman’s Co-op. Ass’n, Inc. v. State</i> , 628 P.2d 897 (Alaska 1981) .....	14, 15
<i>Liberati v. Bristol Bay Borough</i> , 584 P.2d 1115 (Alaska 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCauley v. Hildebrand</i> , 491 P.2d 120 (Alaska 1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monzulla v. Voorhees Concrete Cutting</i> , 254 P.3d 341 (Alaska 2011) .....	5
<i>Nash v. State, Com. Fisheries Entry Comm’n</i> , 679 P.2d 477 (Alaska 1984) .....	5
<i>Penetac v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 436 P.3d 1089 (Alaska 2019) .....	5, 21
<i>R &amp; Y, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 34 P.3d 289, 297 (Alaska 2001) .....	11
<i>Simpson v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 635 P.2d 1197 (Alaska App. 1981) .....	9, 20
<i>Smith v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 652 P.2d 499 (Alaska App. 1982) .....	23
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of the Great N.W.</i> , 436 P.3d 984 (Alaska 2019) .....	3
<i>Treacy v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 91 P.3d 252 (Alaska 2004) .....	5
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 853 P.2d 537 (Alaska 1993) .....	5

**Constitutional Provisions**

Alaska Const. Art. VIII, §§ 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 .....	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Const. Art. X, §§ 1, 11 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Alaska Statutes**

AS 16.05.050(a)..... 24  
AS 16.05.221 ..... 14  
AS 16.05.255 ..... *passim*  
AS 16.05.790 ..... *passim*  
AS 16.05.790(f) ..... 40  
AS 29.10.200 ..... 9  
AS 29.35.180 ..... 9, 25, 41, 42  
AS 29.35.260(c)..... 7, 25, 42  
AS 29.40.040(a)..... 9

**Regulations**

5 AAC 84.260 ..... 15  
5 AAC 92.550 ..... 15, 16  
5 AAC 96.040 ..... 18  
5 AAC 96.050 ..... 18  
5 AAC 96.060(e)(l) ..... 18

**Ordinances**

VMC 8.20.030 ..... 10  
VMC 9.32.030 ..... 10  
VMC 9.38 ..... *passim*  
VMC 12.08.010 ..... 10  
VMC 17 ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

1982 *Inf. Op. Att’y Gen.*, 1982 WL 43763 (Nov. 19; 166-486-82)..... *passim*

## **STATUTES AND RULES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON**

### **Constitutional Provisions**

#### **Alaska Const. Art. VIII, § 1. Statement of Policy**
